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stipends 1952 from Scheduled Castes, Tribes and other Backward Classes students with divisions I, II, III respectively;

/b) how many of them have been granted stipends separately; and

• < c) how far the students of Sweeper Communities including Mehtor, Balmiki, Dom, Harhi, etc. have been given special consideration?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research ( Shri K. D. Malaviya) : (a) and (b) . A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appcmdix VII, annexure
No. 38].

l e) They are favourably considered and nearly all students from the sub-castes mentioned are selected for 1952-53 Scholarships.

F'LEET•AIR ARM

*1197. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose establishing a "Fleet Air Arm" for the Indian NavY;

<b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative. the place selected for its location and the number of naval planes reqmred for the purpose;
and

( c) whether any orders have been placed for naval planes and if so. with whom?

'l'he Deputy Minmter of Defence ISardar Majithia) : (a) to (c) . I wouid invite the hon. Member's attention to the answers to Shri A. M.
'I'homas's Starred Q.uestiQD No . 1 122 ana to Dr. P . S. Deshmukh's Starred Question No. 1647 given in the House on the 1 1 th December, 1952 and the 10th July, 1952 respectively. I regret it wil l uot be i n the oubl ic interests tG disclose any further details about this project.

COMPULSORY MILITARY TRAINING

•ti98. Shrimati Sushama Sen:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether any State or States have addressed the Government of
· 1ndia to establish compulsory military training in India; and

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take In the matter?

· 331 PSD

The Deput:v Minister of Defence
<Sardar Majithla): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

-DEFENCE OF KASHMIR

*1208. Shri P. Sobba Rao: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state:

(a) the amount received by the Central G'Jvernment in each financial years\nce accessi:m of Kashmir from the State of Kashmir by way of Income Tax, Central Exc:se Duties and other taxes due to the Central Government ;

(b) the amount spent by the Government of India on the defence of Kashmir up till now; and

(c) the amount spent by the Government of India in opening communication to Kashmir by way of roe.Os?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju) : (a) The Jammu and Kashmir State did not accede to India in respect of Income-Tax, Excise Duties and other taxes; these taxes an:! duties are therefore levied and collected in the State by the State Government and are not payable to the Centre.

lb) Attention in thia connection is invited to the reply given by the Minister for Defence to Starred Question No. 866 answered in the Parliament on the 13th December 1950. and the reply given by the Minister for States to Part (a) (i) of the Starred Question No. 4622 answered on the 29th May 1951.

/c) Upto the end of March 1952 an P.Xpenditure of Rs. 332 - 70 lakhs was incurred on the construction and maintenance of the Jammu-Pathankot Road. The estimated expenditure during 1952-53 is Rs. 29 - 5 1  lakhs of
which Rs. 5 · 2 1 lakhs represents repairs to the road.
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The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources aud Scientific Research ( Shri K. D. Malaviya) : (a) and (b). The Director. Geological Survey of lndia has reported that no new discovery of economically workable deposit of any rnetalliferrous mineral, such as, gold, copper, lead and zinc has been made by the Geological Survey of India between 1 949 and 1952 .

New deposits o f beryl, uranium and thorium oxes and ilmenite have been discovered. It would not be in the public interest to disclose "the location and quantity of the new deposits of beryl. uranium and thorium ores.

The proving of deposits of iron pyrites in Amjor. Bihar to be used for the manufacture of sulphuric acid has been carried out during this period. anct the work done has shown that a quantity of about 1 million tons may be available for exploitation.

"ELECTIO'I TRIBUNALS"

* 1218. Paadit Balkrishna Sharma:
(al Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state if any proposal is under consideration to guard against possible conflicting decisions of Election Tribunals and to ensure uniformity of Election dedsions?

(b) Has any suggestion on the subject been received by Government from the Election Commission of India•

The Minister of Law and Minority Affairs ( Shri Bis was): (a) and (b) .
No. Sir"

I'IDIAN AND KDrG'S COMMISSIONED
OFFICERS

fi92" Shri Balakrishnan: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ind:an Commissioned Officers have been given the same rank as the old King's Commissioned
Officers: and

(b) if so. whPther their scales of pay are the same?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majltbia) : (a) Yes.

(b) The pay scales of former K"C LOs 'Ire hirher than those for I.C.Os" This is because Government have given an assurance that the pay and al!owances of former KCI0s would not be disturbed and that the position would not be alt<>red when KC!Os relinqUished their Land Forces Commissions on 26th .January 1 950 and accepted fresh ones from the Presi..
dent.

STATUTORY "AND NON-STATUTORY BODIES
(MINISTRY OF EDUCATION)

693. Shri S" N. Das: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the answer given to starred question No. 976 asked on the 12th September, 1951 and state:

(a) the names of statutory and non-statutory bodies of a permanent nature
�onstituted since then up-to-date under the adm:nistrative control of his Ministry giving the following information in teach case :-(i) the date of their constitution; (ii) the recurring and non-recurring expenditure incurred by them; (iii ) provision for the aud:t of their accounts; and (iv) the method of submission of the report of their activities;

(b) the names of such ad-hoc committees as were appointed during the same period giving the dates of appointment;

( c) the names of such ad-hoc committees as have? finished their work and

- have submitted their reports during the period giving the dates of submission of the:r reports;

(d\ the names of such 1d-hoc committees as are still functioning and the time by which they are expected to submit their reports: and

(e) the names of such bodies of n permanent nature and of advisory character that have been dissolved during the period?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research <Shrl K. D. Malaviya) : (a) to (e) . Four statements giving the required infor. mation are placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure
No. 39] .

STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY BODIES
(MINISTRY OF FINANCE)

694. Shrl S. N. Das: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the answer given to unstarred question No. 149 of 30th August, 1951  and
state:

(a) the names of statutory and non-statutory bodies of a permanent nature constituted since then up-to-date un­
�er the administrative control of his Ministry giving the following informations in each case:-

(i) the date of their constitution:
(ii) the ;ecurring and non-recurring expenditure incurred by them:

